1989 Assembly Bill 316

Date of enactment: **April 10, 1990** Date of publication*: **April 24, 1990**

1989 WISCONSIN ACT 188

AN ACT *to amend* 973.09 (3) (b) and 973.20 (1); and *to create* 301.03 (3r) of the statutes, **relating to:** issuance of a civil judgment for unpaid restitution.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 301.03 (3r) of the statutes is created to read:

301.03 (**3r**) If any restitution ordered under s. 973.20 (1) remains unpaid at the time that a person's probation or sentence expires, or he or she is discharged by the department, give to the person upon release, or send to the person at his or her last–known address, written notification that a civil judgment may be issued against the person for the unpaid restitution.

SECTION 1m. 973.09 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

973.09 (3) (b) The department shall notify the sentencing court, any person to whom unpaid restitution is owed and the district attorney of the status of the ordered payments unpaid at least 90 days before the probation expiration date. If payment as ordered has not been made, the court shall hold a probation review hearing prior to the expiration date, unless the hearing is voluntarily waived by the probationer with the knowledge that waiver may result in an extension of the probation period or in a revocation of probation. If the court does not extend probation, it shall issue a judgment for the unpaid restitution and direct the clerk to file and docket a transcript of the judgment, without fee, unless it finds that the

victim has already recovered a judgment against the probationer for the damages covered by the restitution order. If the court issues a judgment for the unpaid restitution, the court shall send to the person at his or her last–known address written notification that a civil judgment has been issued for the unpaid restitution. The judgment has the same force and effect as judgments docketed under s. 806.10.

SECTION 2. 973.20 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

973.20 (1) When imposing sentence or ordering probation for any crime, the court, in addition to any other penalty authorized by law, shall order the defendant to make full or partial restitution under this section to any victim of the crime or, if the victim is deceased, to his or her estate, unless the court finds substantial reason not to do so and states the reason on the record. Restitution ordered under this section is a condition of probation or parole served by the defendant for the crime. After the termination of probation or parole, or if the defendant is not placed on probation or parole, restitution ordered under this section is enforceable in the same manner as a judgment in a civil action by the victim named in the order to receive restitution or enforced under ch. 785.

SECTION 3. Initial applicability. This act first applies to persons who commit crimes on the effective date of this SECTION.